• Review of strategy;

• Unforeseen operational issues at the mines;

• Differences between actual commodity prices and commodity price assumptions;

• Changes in the discount rate and foreign exchange rates;

• Changes in capital, operating mining, processing and reclamation costs;

• Mines’ ability to convert resources into reserves;

• Potential production stoppages for indefinite periods;

•  The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the global economy, commodity prices and exchange rates, as well as the impact in the countries
the group operates in, resulting in production curtailment; and

• Carbon tax.

Harmony Gold Mining Company Limited Report to Shareholders 2020 19

5  COST OF SALES continued

Sensitivity analysis – impairment of assets
One of the most significant assumptions that influence the life-of-mine plans and therefore the impairment assessment is the expected
commodity prices. The sensitivity scenario of a 10% decrease or increase in the commodity price used in the discounted cash flow models
and the resource values used (with all other variables held constant) would have resulted in the following impairment being recorded as at
30 June 2020 and 2019:

SA Rand

Figures in million 2020 2019

- 10%  decrease

Tshepong Operations 3 352 7 155

Target 1 804 1 278

Joel 716 984

Kusasalethu 441 1 962

Bambanani1 94 331

Other Freegold assets 20 —

Moab Khotsong1 15 2 758

Unisel 6 45

Doornkop — 1 350

Hidden Valley — 749

Target 3 — 337

Target North — 291

Other surface operations — 178

Masimong — 105

Kalgold — 39

+ 10%  increase

Target 3 — 300

1 The carrying amounts of these CGUs include goodwill and any impairment losses are allocated first to goodwill and then to the identifiable assets.

At all other operations, a 10% increase in the gold price would have resulted in no impairments being recorded.

6  OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

SA Rand

Figures in million 2020 2019 2018

Social investment expenditure 143 155 73

Loss on scrapping of property, plant and equipment 62 21 1

Foreign exchange translation loss (a) 892 86 682

Silicosis settlement provision/(reversal of provision) (b) 36 (62) (68)

Reversal of provision for ARM BBEE Trust loan — — (43)

Loss allowance 63 7 12

Other (income)/expenses - net 5 (21) 10

Total other operating expenses 1 201 186 667

(a)  The foreign exchange loss is driven primarily by the prevailing exchange rates at the drawdown and repayment dates of the
US$-denominated loans as well as the exchange rate movements during the year. Refer to note 16  for the details of the foreign
exchange translation loss on the US$ borrowings.

(b) Refer to note 15 for details on the movement in the silicosis settlement provision.

NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

20

7  TAXATION

SA Rand

Figures in million 2020 2019 2018

SA taxation

Mining tax (56) (19) (42)